
Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

JOHN THOMAS 

DUNCAN

$3,156.07

EFT  

$18,037.44 23-80042

1 Reset  5.72  Mos 

4/2/25

$500.00

3/6/23

BAKER, REESE WPOST-CONF. TRUSTEE MOTION TO DISMISS #71 FILED 3/20/2025 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Response filed on 5/12/25 at #73.

Debtor pays via ePay, but there have been several months in which only partial 

payments, or no payments have posted. Last payment posted on 4/2/25 for $500.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

27 of 60

OTIS DEAN NEZAT

$5,760.00

EFT  

$14,020.00 24-80180

6 Resets  2.43  Mos 

5/22/25

$1,000.00

6/28/24

BAKER, REESE WCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #87 FILED 3/4/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss filed 3/13/2025 at 

docket #90.

Debtor is delinquent 2.43 payments through 5/28/2025 totaling $14,020.00.

PLAN #54 filed 10/23/2024 fails to fully provide for priority claim #4 filed 8/16/2024 

by Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (Claim: $94,767.29; Plan: $10,000.00).  

Debtor's Objection to Claim #4 of Texas Comptroller was filed 9/11/2024 at docket 

#35 -- a hearing was held 10/16/2024 and continued; attorneys are to contact the 

court for a future hearing date.

Objection to Confirmation #81 filed 1/16/2025 by Texas Comptroller of Public 

Accounts.

Plan fails to properly provide for treatment of amended secured claim #7 filed 

10/3/2024 by Guy and Rosa Pfitzner in the amount of $468,478.20 for a lien 

against real property located at 8438 Ocean Dr.  Amended Objection to 

Confirmation #60 filed 10/24/2024 by Guy and Rosa Pfitzner.

Plan lists a special provision in Paragraph 27:  The Emergency Savings Fund 

includes a monthly savings in the amount of $3,832.64 for the ongoing mortgage 

payments to Guy and Rosa Pfitzner pending the outcome of the adversary.

The plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee's statutory fee on the Savings 

Fund.

Debtor's Objection to Amended Claim #7 of Guy and Rosa Pfitzner was filed 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

12 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 1 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

10/14/2024 at docket #51 -- a hearing was held 10/16/2024 and Court abated the 

claim objection pending further Order.

Adversary Case #24-08008 was filed 11/27/2024 by Debtor against Guy & Rosa 

Pfitzner and Pfitzner Enterprises for recovery of money/property.  Defendants' 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Based Upon Statute of Limitations was filed 

1/28/2025.  Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part the Motion was entered 

3/26/2025 at docket #22.

MELANIE RUTH 

HOEPKER

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.02 25-80127

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

3/31/25

GALLEVO, MICHAELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #14 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor appeared at the Meeting of Creditors on 5/12/2025 but the meeting was not 

concluded.

No payments have been made, and Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction 

order or EFT/ACH authorization with the Court.

IRS claim #3 filed 5/5/2025 shows unfiled tax returns for the years 2023 and 2024, 

reflecting a priority claim amount of $12,521.37.  Trustee has not received copies 

of any tax returns.

Debtor has failed to file a Plan or Plan Summary.

Debtor has failed to file schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, a statement of 

financial affairs, and pay advices.

Debtor has failed to provide proof of identity and social security number.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

3 of 60

ALLEN JAMES and 

JESSICA JORDAN 

LONGORIA

$1,084.00

 WO 

($500.31)25-80146

0 Resets  -0.46  Mos 

6/2/25

$500.31

4/12/25

GALLEVO, MICHAELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #24 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 4/12/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 

5/1/2025 by Galveston County in the amount of $1,542.95.  Plan fails to provide for 

treatment of secured claim #4 filed 5/1/2025 by Texas City ISD in the amount of 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 2 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

$1,312.37.  Objection to Confirmation #26 filed 6/4/2025 by Galveston County and 

Texas City ISD.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of attorney fees of $3,813.00 per Fixed Fee 

Agreement #15 filed 4/30/2025.

Plan fails to list the treatment and reason for special classification for Dept of 

ED/Nelnet in Paragraph 14.

Trustee alleges that Plan fails to provide for all of Debtors ' disposable income.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

JAMES LONNIE 

STEWART

$1,950.00

EFT  

$8,400.00 23-80219

0 Resets  4.31  Mos 

1/10/25

$450.00

10/27/23

GUZMAN, ELOISE APOST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #47 FILED 4/21/2025 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

No response filed.

Debtor had been making payments via TFS, but no payments have posted since 

1/10/25.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

20 of 47

BRENDA YVONNE 

DURAN

$3,000.00

EFT  

$3,050.00 25-80003

2 Resets  1.02  Mos 

5/5/25

$2,850.00

1/3/25

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #28 FILED 3/5/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/17/2025 at docket #46.

Objection to Confirmation #40 filed 3/20/2025 by Sherbrook Investment LLC.

PLAN #44 filed 4/16/2025 works at 100% to all creditors.  Plan must remain 100% 

per Debtor’s Official Form 122C requirement of $356,637.60.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

RHONDA MAE 

BARNES

$2,500.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-80123

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

6/2/25

$2,500.00

3/29/25

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #27 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I.

Objection to Confirmation #21 filed 5/5/2025 by The Bank of New York/Select 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 3 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Portfolio Servicing.

PLAN #31 filed 6/4/2025 works, paying 18.55% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

LINDA THI MAI

$1,430.00

 WO 

$2,860.00 25-80041

2 Resets  2.00  Mos 

5/19/25

$1,430.00

1/31/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #40 FILED 5/5/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #50 FILED 6/3/2025

Debtor's Amended Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/16/2025 at 

docket #47.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 5/28/2025 totaling $2,860.00.

Debtor has failed to file an amended wage deduction order or EFT authorization 

with the Court.

PLAN #2 filed 1/31/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #6 filed 

3/28/2025 by Brazoria County in the amount of $1,010.14.  Objection to 

Confirmation #35 filed 4/11/2025 by Brazoria County.

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #15 of Select Portfolio Servicing (Ongoing 

payments per POC: $1,247.15; Plan: $1,041.79).

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as Contract Interest Rate and Date Last 

Payment is Due have not been provided on the LoanMart/CCB claim for a 2018 

Toyota Rav4.

Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee on the Savings 

Fund.

Schedules I and J do not represent a good faith estimate of Debtor's projected 

income and expenses.

No corrective action since last hearing.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

5 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 4 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

TONY ACOSTA 

DOMINGUEZ and 

VERONICA 

MORENO DE 

ACOSTA

$1,450.00

 WO 

($1,900.00)25-80103

1 Reset  -1.31  Mos 

6/5/25

$1,900.00

3/14/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #23 FILED 4/15/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #32 FILED 6/3/2025

Debtors' Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 6/4/2025 at docket #33.

PLAN #24 filed 5/8/2025 fails to provide a dividend to unsecured creditors that 

equals or exceeds the amount mandated by Debtors' Official Form 122C.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

No corrective action since last hearing.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

RONNIE DORSEY, 

JR

$2,085.00

 WO 

$801.95 25-80110

0 Resets  0.38  Mos 

6/2/25

$481.15

3/24/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #25 filed 6/4/2025 works, paying 19.40% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #25 filed 

6/4/2025.
3 of 60

ANTHONY 

GEORGE DELEON

$775.00

 WO 

$1,265.00 25-80135

0 Resets  1.63  Mos 

5/2/25

$285.00

4/1/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #25 FILED 5/15/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #27 FILED 5/29/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/16/2025 at docket #26.

Debtor is delinquent 1.63 payments through June 2025 $1,265.00.  The first full 

payment has not posted.

Objection to Confirmation #22 filed 5/13/2025 by Santander (2022 Dodge Ram 

1500).

PLAN #2 filed 4/1/2025 works, paying 0.66% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

LYNN PAULA 

SHRETTER

$200.00

 WO 

$15.38 25-80140

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

5/22/25

$92.31

4/7/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #26 FILED 5/15/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #29 FILED 5/29/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/16/2025 at docket #27.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 5 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

PLAN #2 filed 4/7/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #1 filed 

4/8/2025 by US Department of HUD in the amount of $19,085.66.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 4/30/2025 by Houston 

Community College System in the amount of $156.93.  Objection to Confirmation 

#30 filed 6/4/2025 by Houston Community College System.

Objection to Confirmation #17 filed 4/14/2025 by US Bank Home Mortgage.  

Debtor's Objection to Claim #5 of US Bank filed 4/22/2025 at docket #20 is set for 

a hearing on 6/25/2025 at 9:00 am.

Plan lists special provisions in Paragraph 27:

1.  Personal injury claim -- Debtor has a pending claim against Kroger for a slip 

and fall injury. If she recovers any net proceeds, she will pay the chapter 13 

trustee up to the amount necessary to pay the unsecured creditors in full.

2.  Brother's estate -- Debtor is holding funds as the administrator of her brother's 

estate. If she receives any disbursements from the estate, she will pay the chapter 

13 trustee up to the amount necessary to pay the unsecured creditors in full.

Trustee objects to the special provisions as written. Trustee seeks clarification 

that such amounts will be in addition to the required monthly plan payments.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I.

NOAH ALONZO 

GARZA

$2,470.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-80154

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/16/25

$2,470.00

4/16/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #23 FILED 5/15/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #27 FILED 5/29/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/16/2025 at docket #24.

PLAN #2 filed 4/16/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #4 filed 

5/23/2025 by Brazoria County MUD #31 in the amount of $2,190.90.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #5 filed 5/23/2025 by Brazoria 

County in the amount of $5,044.58.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 6 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #6 filed 6/4/2025 by JSC 

Federal Credit Union in the amount of $7,207.11 for a 2009 BMW 335.

Paragraph 8C of the Plan is incomplete as Date last Payment is Due has not been 

provided on the Service Finance Company claim.

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as Date Last Payment is Due has not 

been provided on the Wellby Financial and M&T Bank claims.

MICHAEL WAYNE 

MATHENA and 

KRISSY LEE 

MORTON

$2,700.00

 WO 

$4,359.04 23-80231

0 Resets  1.61  Mos 

6/5/25

$623.16

11/9/23

JONES III, THOMAS 

FREDERICK

POST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #70 FILED 4/28/2025 FOR 

FEASIBILITY AND NON-PAYMENT

Response filed on 5/6/25 at #71.

Plan is deficient based on increased Posted Trustee Fee effective 12/2024, 

unscheduled fee notices #60 for $871.91 and #61 for $1,805.79, and failure to 

meet the liquidation test.

Debtors pay via weekly wage order but have been delq approx. 2 payments for 12 

months. Last payment posted on 5/27/25 for $623.16.

19 of 60

ALFRED JOSEPH 

BENAVIDES

$3,500.00

 WO 

$6,610.60 25-80005

2 Resets  1.89  Mos 

6/4/25

$703.94

1/6/25

JONES III, THOMAS 

FREDERICK

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #25 FILED 2/11/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 2/24/2025 at docket #27.

Debtor is delinquent 1.89 payments through 6/5/2025 totaling $6,610.60.

Based on JD Power value ($11,205.00) as required by Order #6, PLAN #42 filed 

4/17/2025 does not provide sufficient adequate protection to Global Lending 

Services on the 2016 Mazda CX5.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 7 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

ROBIN GEANELL 

BLUNT

$2,600.00

 WO 

$4,238.16 25-80018

2 Resets  1.63  Mos 

6/3/25

$240.46

1/17/25

KHOSHNOOD, 

HOOMAN

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #24 FILED 3/18/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #49 FILED 6/4/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.63 payments totaling $4,238.16, with next payment due on 

6/16/2025.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I.

PLAN #46 filed 6/2/2025 works, paying 4.11% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

DEMETRIUS 

VONDELL FOSTER

$3,325.00

 WO 

$5,106.81 24-80119

2 Resets  1.54  Mos 

5/13/25

$43.19

5/1/24

KIM, MIN GYUUNIFORM MODIFICATION #55 FILED 4/1/2025

TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION TO MOD FILED 5/5/2025, DOC #63

POST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #52 FILED 2/25/2025 FOR 

FEASIBILITY

Modification was filed to cure delinquency, add post-petition mortgage payments, 

and provide for claims filed by Internal Revenue Service.

Mod proposes to move ongoing mortgage payments that have already been 

disbursed to post-petition arrears.

Mod fails to provide all of Debtor’s disposable income.

Motion to dismiss for feasibility. Plan #27 no longer provides for 100% to all 

allowed claims as required by Order #48 due to Internal Revenue Service claim 

#16 filed 10/25/2024 for $2,651.82.

Mod payment is $3,325.

Per the Mod, Debtor is delinquent $5,106.81 with next payment due 6/30/25.

If the Mod is not approved, Debtor will be delinquent $5,906.87.

No corrective action since last hearing.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Mod #55 be 

Denied.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

13 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 8 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

STEPHON 

MARSELLAS 

NELSON

$5,350.00

EFT WO 

$10,864.48 25-80001

2 Resets  2.03  Mos 

4/11/25

$594.24

1/2/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #35 FILED 3/3/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #54 FILED 6/3/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2.03 payments through 6/1/2025 totaling $10,864.48.

PLAN #21 filed 1/16/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #8 filed 

2/12/2025 by Brazoria County in the amount of $13,182.59 and secured claim #9 

filed 2/12/2025 by Brazoria County MUD #43 in the amount of $6,134.77.  

Objection to Confirmation #36 filed 3/3/2025 by Brazoria County and Brazoria 

County MUD #43.

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #11 of Gateway Mortgage (Arrears per POC: 

$125,681.75; Plan: $57,250.00. Ongoing payments per POC: $4,296.78; Plan: 

$2,813.00).  Further, Plan proposes to credit the entire escrowed mortgage 

payment towards principal and interest in Paragraph 8A.  Objection to 

Confirmation #38 filed 3/11/2025 by Gateway Mortgage.

Plan fails to provide for the terms of Agreed Order #40 entered 3/13/2025 resolving 

the Objection to Confirmation of Wells Fargo Auto and setting value of the 2020 

Mercedes-Benz CLA at $38,875.00.  Plan provides a value of only $35,802.00.

No corrective action since last hearing in April 2025.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

MAKISHA BERNICE 

MOSLEY

$2,525.00

 WO 

($849.50)25-80011

3 Resets  -0.34  Mos 

5/21/25

$412.50

1/7/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #38 filed 5/13/2025 works, paying 2.84% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Plan lists a special provision in Paragraph 27:  Post Petition Mortgage Payment -- 

Debtor made direct payments to the mortgage for February and March 2025.  April 

2025 & May 2025 payments (Monthly $2,044.72; Total $4,089.44) included in 

PP8A as arrearages.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #38 filed 

5/13/2025.
5 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 9 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

GEORGE JAMES 

SHANNON

$3,600.00

  No Pmt info

$7,200.00 25-80057

1 Reset  2.00  Mos 

3/21/25

$3,600.00

2/12/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #22 FILED 4/17/2025

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #32 FILED 6/4/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments totaling $7,200.00, with next payment due on 

6/14/2025.

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

PLAN #4 filed 2/12/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 

4/30/2025 by Dickinson ISD in the amount of $5,686.78.  Objection to 

Confirmation #24 filed 5/8/2025 by Dickinson ISD.

Plan fails to fully provide for amended mortgage claim #5 of Coastal Community 

Federal Credit Union (Arrears per POC: $6,145.22; Plan: $1,032.00. Ongoing 

payments per POC: $1,032.33; Plan: $1,032.00).

Plan provides for treatment of the Galveston County claim in Paragraph 8A instead 

of 8B.

Based on JD Power value ($23,355.00) as required by Order #7, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Coastal Community FCU on the 2017 

Lexus GX460.

Debtor has failed to disclose all assets on Schedule A/B and thus the plan may 

not meet the liquidation test.

Plan Summary fails to list the non-exempt property amount of $19,570.22.

No corrective action since last hearing.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 10 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

TIAA TRENE 

BOURGEOIS

$3,825.00

 WO 

($1,912.50)25-80085

1 Reset  -0.50  Mos 

6/2/25

$1,912.50

3/3/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #25 filed 5/13/2025 works, paying 21.65% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #25 filed 

5/13/2025.
3 of 60

TYWUAN PERNELL 

WATKINS

$5,170.00

EFT  

$12,990.00 25-80088

1 Reset  2.51  Mos 

4/14/25

$2,520.00

3/3/25

LUSKY, BENJAMINCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #20 FILED 4/17/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor appeared at the original Meeting of Creditors on 4/14/2025 and the reset 

meeting on 5/12/2025, but the meeting was not concluded as Debtor failed to 

provide requested financial documents.

Debtor is delinquent 2.51 payments through 6/2/2025 totaling $12,990.00.  The 

first full payment has not posted.

IRS claim #2 filed 3/28/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $3,963.14.  Trustee has not received a copy of 

this return.  PLAN #2 filed 3/3/2025 fails to provide any treatment for the IRS.

Plan fails to fully provide for mortgage claim #1 of Navy Federal Credit Union 

(Arrears per POC: $59,854.35; Plan: $35,192.47. Ongoing payments per POC: 

$4,009.29; Plan: $3,818.86).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #6 filed 5/7/2025 by Brazoria 

County in the amount of $9,488.82.  Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured 

claim #7 filed 5/7/2025 by Sedona Lakes MUD #1 in the amount of $6,986.38.  

Objection to Confirmation #22 filed 5/9/2025 by Brazoria County and Sedona 

Lakes MUD #1.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of amended secured claim #8 filed 5/7/2025 by 

Navy Federal Credit Union in the amount of $43,396.76 for a 2019 Dodge Ram.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 11 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

No corrective action since last hearing.

Debtor's Motion for Continuance of Confirmation Hearing and Motion to Dismiss 

was filed 6/4/2025 at docket #29.

JOEL ED 

LUTRINGER

$1,420.00

  No Pmt info

$0.00 25-80047

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

5/7/25

$1,420.00

2/4/25

PARKER, H BRADCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #32 FILED 4/3/2025

Debtor's Response to Amended Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/11/2025 at 

docket #34.

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT authorization with the 

Court.

IRS claim #6 filed 3/24/2025 shows unfiled tax returns for the years 2021, 2022 

and 2023, reflecting a priority claim amount of $11,708.90.  Trustee received an 

unsigned copy of Debtor's 2023 return on 3/4/2025 (shows a liability of $385.00).  

Trustee has not received copies of a 2021 or 2022 return.  PLAN #17 filed 3/2/2025 

only provides $350.00 for the IRS in Paragraph 6.

Debtor's Objection to Claim #6 of the IRS filed 4/20/2025 at docket #40 is set for a 

hearing on 6/25/2025 at 9:00 am.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 3/28/2025 by Brazoria 

County in the amount of $2,644.59.  Objection to Confirmation #33 filed 4/11/2025 

by Brazoria County.

Plan fails to fully provide for mortgage claim #9 of Susan Garlington (Arrears per 

POC: $13,583.63; Plan: $12,000.00).  Further, Plan fails to provide for treatment of 

the post-petition mortgage payment due to Susan Garlington for February 2025.  

Objection to Confirmation #31 filed 4/1/2025 by Susan Garlington.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 12 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

LOUIS EDWARD 

and KELLY ELAINE 

NORMAN

$1,850.00

 WO 

$1,850.00 25-80159

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

4/17/25

Payne & Associates, 

PLLC

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #21 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtors appeared at the Meeting of Creditors on 5/12/2025 but the meeting was 

not concluded and has been reset to 6/9/2025 at 3:30 pm.

No payments have been made.  Debtors are delinquent 1 payment of $1,850.00, 

with next payment due on 6/17/2025.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with a copy of their 2024 tax return.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support 

Obligation documentation to comply with 1302(d)(1).

Debtors have failed to provide proof of identity and social security numbers.

Trustee alleges that PLAN #25 filed 5/30/2025 fails to provide for all of Debtors' 

disposable income.

Objection to Confirmation #18 filed 5/9/2025 by Bank of America (mortgage).

Objection to Confirmation #29 filed 6/4/2025 by Capital One Auto Finance (2019 

Dodge ProMaster 1500).

The Applicable Commitment Period listed in Paragraph 4 of the Plan is incorrect.

Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 13 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

ROBERT SHANE 

TUTTLE

$495.00

 WO 

$76.16 25-80105

1 Reset  0.15  Mos 

5/23/25

$228.46

3/17/25

PAYNE, KYLE 

KENNETH

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #21 FILED 4/17/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 3/17/2025 fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured 

creditors as required by Debtor's Official Form 122C requirement of $248,931.00 

and disposable income.

Objection to Confirmation #17 filed 3/31/2025 by Chase Bank.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

ANDREW 

THURMAN 

WALLACE

$2,500.00

EFT  

$0.00 23-80005

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

3/3/25

$2,481.65

1/12/23

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

POST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #89 FILED 4/28/2025 FOR 

FEASIBILITY AND NON-PAYMENT

Response filed on 5/7/25 at #90.

Plan is deficient based on increased Posted Trustee Fee effective 12/2024 and 

fails to meet the liquidation test.

Modification #95 filed 6/3/2025 is set for hearing on 7/17/2025 at 10:00.

Mod payment is $2,500.00.

If no Mod were filed, Debtor is delinquent $9,926.60.

Debtor pays via ePay, but there have been several months in which no payments 

have posted. Last payment posted on 3/3/25 for $2,481.65.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal

29 of 60

JOSE ANGEL 

AMAYA MEDINA

$275.00

 WO 

($21.14)25-80059

1 Reset  -0.08  Mos 

6/3/25

$63.46

2/17/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #30 FILED 5/8/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #27 filed 5/7/2025 works, paying 11.24% to the general unsecured creditors.  

However, Schedules A/B are inaccurate and thus plan may not meet the 

liquidation test.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 36

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 14 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

KIA TAMETRIUS 

BELL

$925.00

 WO 

$71.16 25-80121

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

5/27/25

$426.92

3/28/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #21 FILED 5/15/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/28/2025 at docket #22.

PLAN #2 filed 3/28/2025 fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured 

creditors as required by Debtor's Official Form 122C requirement of $136,237.20 

and plan term.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 59

ROY ALAN and 

LAURA JARECKAS 

MALONEY

$1,250.00

 WO 

($7.68)25-80132

0 Resets  -0.01  Mos 

6/4/25

$576.92

3/31/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #26 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #27 filed 5/29/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #17 filed 

5/29/2025 by Diamonds International Servicing in the amount of $5,375.00.

Debtors' Objection to Claim #17 of Diamonds International Servicing filed 6/4/2025 

at docket #29 is set for a hearing on 7/9/2025 at 9:00 am.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

JESSICA L 

MAHANAY

$1,925.00

EFT  

$3,850.00 25-80091

1 Reset  2.00  Mos 

5/19/25

$1,925.00

3/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #22 FILED 4/17/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/8/2025 at docket #24.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 6/2/2025 totaling $3,850.00.

PLAN #25 filed 5/14/2025 provides for treatment of the Brazoria County claim in 

Paragraph 9B instead of 8B.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

JAMES J BARRERA

$175.00

EFT  

$175.00 25-80156

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

5/14/25

$175.00

4/16/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #21 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 4/16/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #8 filed 

5/8/2025 by Republic Finance in the amount of $6,810.56.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 15 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

JADE ASHTON 

RILEY

$420.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-80143

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/27/25

$420.00

4/10/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #22 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #14 filed 4/25/2025 requires pro-rata distribution of funds to a creditor whose 

claim is secured by a lien on an automobile and therefore fails to provide sufficient 

adequate protection.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

FREDDIE CARDELL 

MITCHELL

$4,058.67

EFT  

$4,026.01 24-80101

1 Reset  0.99  Mos 

6/2/25

$850.00

1/26/24

TRUEBA, PHILLIP 

HENRY

POST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #68 FILED 2/25/2025 FOR 

FEASIBILITY

Response filed on 4/16/25 at #70.

Plan #56 no longer provides for all secured and priority claims in full due to Internal 

Revenue Service amended claim #16 filed 11/4/2024 for $28,766.82.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

17 of 60

JOHN DAVID 

PROCHASKA

$2,906.00

 WO 

($2.07)25-80144

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

6/4/25

$2.50

4/11/25

TRUEBA, PHILLIP 

HENRY

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #20 filed 5/12/2025 works at 100% to all creditors.  Plan must remain 100% 

per Debtor’s Official Form 122C requirement of $324,721.20.

Objection to Confirmation #23 filed 6/2/2025 by PennyMac Loan Services.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

SHARICE MONIQUE 

KNOXSON

$4,100.00

 WO 

$4,415.38 25-80126

0 Resets  1.08  Mos 

5/28/25

$1,892.31

3/31/25

VASQUEZ, REGINACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #21 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors on 5/12/2025.  The meeting has 

been reset to 6/9/2025 at 3:30 pm.

Debtor is delinquent 1.08 payments through 5/30/2025 totaling $4,415.38.  The 

first full payment has not posted.

PLAN #2 filed 3/31/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #5 filed 

5/6/2025 by Purchasing Power in the amount of $2,548.93.

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #6 of PHH Mortgage (Ongoing payments per 

POC: $2,603.31; Plan: $2,582.79).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 16 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Fixed fee agreement #4 filed 3/31/2025 shows attorney's fees of $2,858.00 but 

Plan provides only $2,578.00.

Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

SADE QUIWANA 

FARMER

$2,900.00

 WO 

$1,061.49 24-80190

7 Resets  0.37  Mos 

5/28/25

$1,292.31

7/8/24

VENABLE, DAVID LCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #39 FILED 10/17/2024

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 9/7/2024 at docket #30.

PLAN #58 filed 3/11/2025 fails to provide for treatment of priority claim #17 filed 

4/4/2025 by IRS in the amount of $3,009.00.  Debtor's Objection to Claim #17 of 

the IRS filed 4/30/2025 at docket #67 is set for a hearing on 6/11/2025 at 9:00 am.

Plan lists a special provision in Paragraph #27:  The debtor has a claim against 

the Internal Revenue Service for a tax refund in the amount of $7,000.00 for the 

2019 and 2020 tax years.  The Internal Revenue Service disputes that the debtor is 

entitled to the refund. In the event the debtor received the tax refund, the debtor 

shall apply the amount received to the Chapter 13 trustee as additional plan 

payments.

Trustee objects to the special provision as it provides no means for determining 

compliance.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

11 of 60

DOROTHY DENICE 

BARBER

$285.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-80151

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

5/19/25

$285.00

4/15/25

WRZESINSKI, 

CLAYTON WILLIAM

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #22 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #19 filed 5/15/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 

5/30/2025 by Navy Federal Credit Union in the amount of $253.87.

Based on JD Power value ($8,190.00) as required by Order #10, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to American Consumer Financial Services on 

the 2016 Hyundai Sonata.

Schedules I and J do not represent a good faith estimate of Debtor's projected 

income and expenses.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 17 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHRISTOPHER RAY 

and MARGARITA 

GABRIELLE 

WELCH

$350.00

 WO 

$26.92 25-80165

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

5/23/25

$161.54

4/22/25

WRZESINSKI, 

CLAYTON WILLIAM

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #2 filed 4/22/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 

5/23/2025 by Dickinson ISD in the amount of $3,362.79.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #4 filed 5/23/2025 by Galveston 

County MUD #79 in the amount of $4,060.21.

Objection to Confirmation #27 filed 5/29/2025 by PennyMac Loan Services.

Objection to Confirmation #30 filed 6/4/2025 by Galveston County.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

SHEILA 

ROBERTSON 

SLAYTON

$2,335.00

 WO 

$4,670.00 25-80086

1 Reset  2.00  Mos 

5/13/25

$2,335.00

3/3/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #29 FILED 4/17/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 2/2/2025 totaling $4,670.00.

Based on JD Power value ($15,525.00) as required by Order #4, PLAN #30 filed 

5/14/2025 does not provide sufficient adequate protection to Capital One Auto 

Finance on the 2022 Volkswagen Taos.

Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient disposable income to 

fund the plan.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

RICHARD LYMAN 

LASATER

$1,450.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-80134

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

6/3/25

$1,450.00

4/1/25

YATES, PHILLIP 

JASON

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #23 FILED 5/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors on 5/12/2025.  The meeting has 

been reset to 6/9/2025 at 3:30 pm.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with a copy of his 2024 tax return.

Debtor has failed to provide proof of identity and social security number.

PLAN #14 filed 4/15/2025 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #5 filed 

5/23/2025 by Chambers County in the amount of $2,804.14.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 18 of 19



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

June 12, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

07/17/2025

08/14/2025

09/11/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan fails to fully provide for secured claim #4 filed 5/14/2025 by Energy Capital 

Credit Union for a 2015 Coyote MXT RV (Claim: $6,736.18; Plan: $6,500.00).  

Further, Plan fails to provide interest on the claim.

Debtor is proposing to pay US Small Business Administration directly in 

Paragraph 8C of the Plan.  However, claim #1 reflects an arrearage amount of 

$6,060.00.

Plan fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as 

required by the liquidation test, Debtor's Official Form 122C requirement of 

$42,643.20 and disposable income.

Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient disposable income to 

fund the plan.

Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

Printed Thursday, June 5, 2025 @  3:13 pmHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 19 of 19


